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Case#: CF09103272

IN THE DISTRICT COURT, IN AND FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

State of Oklahoma

PLAINTIFF,

)
) FILE RICT COURT
vs. ; %ﬂ% NTY, OKLA.
EMANUEL DEWAYNE MITCHELL )
AKA: STREET CRIP GRAPE, ) MAY 2 9 2009
o )
ANTHONY DEVALE MORRIS ) PATRICIA PRESLEY, OURAT beenn
AKA: ANTHONY TONY MO -2009-3297 ) by I .
D "k 0
ANTHONY BLACK, ) EPOTY v _( tt H
TONY MORRISON, )
ANTHONY DEVILLE MORRISON, )
ANTHONY JEVEL MORRISON, )
ANTHONY JEVEL MORRISON, )
ANTHONY DEVILLE MORRISON, )
—_— )
JEVONTAI INGRAM B AP B Pt )
AKA: JEVONTIA INGRAYPUEh EFU ! @ﬁ@ " d@ i )
)
)

DAVID W. PRATER

DEFENDANTS.

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COMES NOW

THE DULY ELECTED, QUALIFIED AND ACTING DISTRICT ATTORNEY IN

AND FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY, DISTRICT NO. 7, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND ON HIS OFFICIAL OATH INFORMS THE
DISTRICT COURT THAT

COUNT

COUNT

NN

1:

2:

ON OR ABOUT THE 19TH DAY OF MAY, 2009 A.D., THE CRIME OF MURDER IN THE FIRST
DEGREE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY
EMANUEL DEWAYNE MITCHELL, ANTHONY DEVALE MORRISON, AND JEVONTAI
INGRAM, WHO, ACTING CONJOINTLY, WHILE IN THE COMMISSION OF ATTEMPTED
ROBBERY WITH A DANGEROUS WEAPON - FIREARM, WHICH IS A VIOLATION OF
SECTION 801 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, IN WHICH JEVONTAI INGRAM
AND ATWUN PARKER ENTERED RELIABLE PHARMACY WITH A DANGEROUS WEAPON -
FIREARM DEMANDING DRUGS AND GOOD AND LAWFUL MONEY OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA FROM JEROME ERSLAND, WHICH WAS THEN IN THE POSSESSION
OF JEROME ERSLAND, AND ON HIS PERSON OR HIS IMMEDIATE PRESENCE, AGAINST
HIS WILL, BY THREATENING HIM WITH A DANGEROUS WEAPON - FIREARM, CAUSING
HIM TO FEAR HE WAS IN IMMEDIATE DANGER OF UNLAWFUL INJURY OR DEATH, BUT
WERE PREVENTED FROM COMPLETING THE ACT BY JEROME ERSLAND SHOOTING
ANTWUN PARKER WITH A HANDGUN, INFLICTING MORTAL WOUNDS, WHICH CAUSED
HIS DEATH ON THE 19TH DAY OF MAY, 2009, THIS RENDERING THE REMAINING SAID
DEFENDANTS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DEATH OF THEIR CO- FELON, ANTWUN PARKER,
CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 701.7 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA
STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

ON OR ABOUT THE 19TH DAY OF MAY, 2009, A.D., THE CRIME OF CONSPIRACY TO
COMMIT A FELONY, TO-WIT: ROBBERY WITH A DANGEROUS WEAPON - FIREARM, WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY EMANUEL
DEWAYNE MITCHELL, ANTHONY DEVALE MORRISON, AND JEVONTAI INGRAM, WHO,
ACTING CONJOINTLY, WILLFULLY, WRONGFULLY, AND FELONIOUSLY CONSPIRED
AND AGREED AMONG THEMSELVES TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ROBBERY WITH A
DANGEROUS WEAPON - FIREARM, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 801 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
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OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND IN FURTHERANCE OF SAID CONSPIRACY EMANUEL
DEWAYNE MITCHELL, ANTHONY DEVALE MORRISON, JEVONTAI INGRAM, AND
ANTWUN PARKER AGREED TO ROB RELIABLE PHARMACY, MORRISON GAVE INGRAM
A DANGEROUS WEAPON - FIREARM TO COMMIT SAID ROBBERY, MITCHELL DROVE
INGRAM AND ANTWUN PARKER TO RELIABLE PHARMACY TO COMMIT SAID ROBBERY,
AND MITCHELL AND MORRISON WAITED IN THE CAR AS GET AWAY DRIVERS,
CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 421 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA
STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA;

COUNT 3: ONOR ABOUT THE 19TH DAY OF MAY, 2009, A.D., THE CRIME OF POSSESSION OF A
FIREARM WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY
EMANUEL DEWAYNE MITCHELL, WHO WILLFULLY AND KNOWINGLY HAD IN HIS
POSSESSION OR UNDER HIS IMMEDIATE CONTROL A HANDGUN, A DANGEROUS OR
DEADLY FIREARM, WHICH WAS ON HIS PERSON, AFTER HE HAD BEEN CONVICTED OF
THE FOLLOWING FELONY, SPECIFICALLY: COUNT 1: ROBBERY WITH A FIREARM ON
THE 28TH DAY OF AUGUST, 1995, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-1994-8334,
CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1283 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA
STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,;

COUNT 4: ON OR ABOUT THE 19TH DAY OF MAY, 2009, A.D., THE CRIME OF POSSESSION OF A
FIREARM WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY
ANTHONY DEVALE MORRISON, WHO WILLFULLY AND KNOWINGLY HAD IN HIS
POSSESSION OR UNDER HIS IMMEDIATE CONTROL A HANDGUN, A DANGEROUS OR
DEADLY FIREARM, WHICH WAS IN THE VEHICLE HE WAS RIDING IN AS A PASSENGER,
AFTER HE HAD BEEN CONVICTED OF THE FOLLOWING FELONY, SPECIFICALLY:
BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE ON THE 7TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2002, IN THE
DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING
DISTRICT COURT CASE NUMBER CF-2001-5883, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF
SECTION 1283 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE
AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

DAVID W. PRATER

Okla hereby certity that the foregaing s
; OMEGD!
true, correct and compiete copy of-the ?r?s)*rzgnﬁnat

herewith set out as appears of r '
: ecord i the Distri
C Off kighoma County, Ci)bglram
- 20

ESLEY, Court Clerk
__Deputy
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I HAVE EXAMINED THE FACTS IN THIS CASE AND RECOMMEND THAT A WARRANT DO ISSUE, (22 O.S.: 231).

DAVID W. PRATER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY, DIS T NO. 7

MA COUNT HOMA
/ / -

ASSISTANT-DISTRICT ATTORNEY

NAME OF WITNESSES
OKLAHOMA COUNTY COURT CLERK FINGERPRINT TECH
320 ROBERT S. KERR OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102 . 701 N. COLCORD DRIVE

OKLAHOMA CITY OK, 73102
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In the District Court of Oklahoma County )

State of Oklahoma } AFFIDAVIT OF
_ ] PROBABLE CAUSE
Vs, }

Emanuwell Dewayne Mitchell

Bin, 57087170 Ibs, BLK/BRO
DOB: 1225/77
SSN: 443-74-6772  Oklahoma SDL: N/A

Home Address: 6112 N. Sconer Road, Okluhoma City, Oklahoma 73134
State of Oklahoma }

} Murder 1 §8. 21-701.7b
County of Oklahoma )

Your affiant, Detective Ryan Porter (OCPD/#1040), being first duly swom upon oath,
depose and stale as follows:

05/19/2009, at approximately 1745 howrs, Oklahoma City Police received a 911 call from
the Reliable Pharmacy, located at 5900 8, Penn, Suite A, in Oklahoma Cily, Oklahoma
County, in reference to a Armed Robbery in progress. While Police were in route, the
caller advised 2 black males had entered the store armed with guns and wearing masks.
The gunmen were demanding money and narcotics from the pharmacy emplovees.

The pharmacist was able to retrieve a handgun and fire shots at the Suspects, hitting one
of the suspects. The second suspect was able to run from the pharmacy and the
pharmacist chased after the second suspect while firing shats at the suspect bul not hitting
the suspect. The suspect was seen getting into a tan colored Honda driven by a third
suspect, The tan Honda left the scene eastbound on 5W. 58™ and drove to 1411 SW. 58"
where the vehicle was driven into a yard and stalled. The armed suspect seen running
southbound from the vehicle. The suspect seen driving the Honda was arrested at 1411
SW. 58" and later identified as Emanuel Mitchell.

Lipen Police arrival, the Robbery Suspect who was shot dunnyg the robbery was found
deceased on the pharmacy floor. The robbery suspect was later identified as 16 vear old,
Antwun Parker. Police were able to recover the pharmacy video surveillance where the
robbery and shooting were captured on tape.
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During the investigation, Detectives were able to identify the suspect who fled the scene
as Jevontai Ingram. Ingram was arrested on 05/28/2009, on an arrest warrant and
transported to OCPD Homicide Unit. Your Affiant read Ingram his rights with Ingram’s
mother present. Ingram and his mother waived their rights and agreed to talk with
Detectives. Ingram advised on 05/19/2009, he had been contacted by a friend of his
mothers known as “Black”, later identified as Anthony Morrison and Morrison’s cousin
known as “E Man”, later identified as Emanuel Mitchell. Ingram advised Morrison and
Mitchell asked Ingram and Parker to do something for them.

Ingram advised, Morrison and Mitchell told Ingram and Parker they wanted to rob the
Reliable Pharmacy and wanted Ingram and Parker to help. Ingram advised he and Parker
agreed and they met with Morrison and Mitchell where Morrison advised them what to
demand inside the store. Morrison gave Ingram and Mitchell clothes to wear and a gun to
use during the robbery. Ingram advised he was given a gun that did not have bullets in it
but he was not sure what kind of gun it was.

Ingram advised he was not familiar with guns and he only knew the gun had a slide on
top and the magazine was taped to the gun. Ingram advised he and Parker were also given
a 2x4 piece of wood to place in the pharmacy door to keep the door from locking behind
them. Ingram advised Morrison and a black female, known only as Morrison’s girl friend,
drove a black colored Honda, that belonged to Morrison, to the pharmacy and parked the
car on the east side of the pharmacy.

Ingram and Parker rode to the pharmacy with Mitchell in a stolen Honda that had been
stolen 2 days prior to the attempted robbery. Ingram stated he and Parker were dropped
off on the north side of the pharmacy and they went inside and attempted the robbery.
Ingram stated during the robbery, a male employee shot two times towards him and
Parker and he ran out of the pharmacy. Ingram stated he did not know Parker had been
shot until later in the evening. Ingram stated as he ran from the store, the male employee
- chased after him and fired approximately 3 shots at him. Ingram stated Morrison drove
away and Ingram continued to run eastbound on SW. 58",

Ingram stated Mitchell drove up in the Honda and followed behind Ingram as he ran
down the street. Ingram stated he saw a police car in the area and he saw Mitchell jump
from the Honda. Ingram stated he threw the gun in the back seat of the Honda and told
Mitchell he had done so. Ingram stated he saw Mitchell go to the Honda that was stopped
in a yard and Mitchell grabbed the gun.
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Ingram stated he then ran southbound and took off the clothes he had on during the
robbery and threw them in a yard. Ingram advised he had clothes on under the clothes he
wore during the robbery.

Ingram advised Morrison was suppose to follow Mitchell after the robbery so they could
leave the Honda behind and Morrison was going to pick up Mitchell, Ingram and Parker.

Upon completion of this investigation, your affiant believes the above named defendant,
Emanuwell Dewayne Mitchell, is in violation of Oklahoma Statute Title 21, Section
701.7b, having committed the crime of Murder I, and requests an arrest warrant be

issued.
@W\/?wzéo:s
AEFIANT
Subscribed and sworn to before me this C? day of fV\a,l,& , 2009

My Commmssien Expires:

Gliz[201>
0 booF2! (\MVMLQQ‘%

NOTARY PUBLIC




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA }

STATE OF OKLAHOMA | AFFIDAVIT OF
OKLAHOMA COUNTY { PROBABLE CAUSE
Vs, }

MORRISON, ANTHONY DEVALE
IDNOE: 0501719606

B/M, BLK/BRO, 509200

SEN: 440-93-7808

HOME ADDRESS: 3309 NE. 15 ST.

ORC, OK 73117
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ]
| 85.  21-701.7B
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA } MURDER

I, RYAN PORTER { OCPD #1040 }, BEING DULY SWORN UPON OATH, DEPOSE
AND 5TATE AS FOLLOWS:

I AM A POLICE OFFICER EMPLOYED BY THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT AND HAVE BEEN EMPLOYED FOR THE PAST 13
YEARS. I AM CURRENTLY ASSIGNED TO THE INVESTIGATIONS BUREAL IN
THE HOMICIDE UNIT.

N5/1972009, at approximately 1745 hours, Oklahoma City Palice received a 911 call
from the Reliable Pharmacy, located at 5200 8. Penn, Suite A, in Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma County, in reference to a Armed Robbery in progress.

While Folice were in route, the caller advised 2 hlack males had entered the store
armed with guns and wearing masks. The gunmen were demanding money and
narcotics from the pharmacy employees.

The pharmacist was able to retrieve a handgun and fire shots at the Suspects,
hitting one of the suspects. The second suspect was able to run from the pharmacy
and the pharmacist chased after the second suspect while firing shots at the suspect
but not hitting the suspect. The suspect was seen petting into a tan colored Honda
driven by a third suspect. The tan Honda left the scene eastbound on SW. 58™ and
drove to 1411 SW. 58", where the vehicle was driven into a vard and stalled. The



arined suspect seen running southbound from the vehicle. The suspect seen driving
the Honda was arrested at 1411 SW. 58" and later identified as Emanuel Mitchell.

Upon Police arrival, the Robbery Suspect who was shot during the robbery was
found deceased on the pharmacy floor. The robbery suspect was later identified as
16 year old, Antwun Parker. Police were able to recover the pharmacy video
surveillance where the robbery and shooting were captured on tape.

During the investigation, Detectives were able to identify the suspect who fled the
scene as Jevontai Ingram. Ingram was arrested on 05/28/2009, on an arrest warrant
and transported to OCPD Homicide Unit. Your Affiant read Ingram his rights with
Ingram’s mother present. Ingram and his mother waived their rights and agreed to
talk with Detectives. Ingram advised on 05/19/2009, he had been contacted by a
friend of his mothers known as “Black”, later identified as Anthony Morrisen and
Morrison’s cousin known as “E Man”, later identified as Emanuel Mitchell. Ingram
advised Morrison and Mitchell asked Ingram and Parker to do something for them.

Ingram advised, Morrison and Mitchell told Ingram and Parker they wanted to
robb the Reliable Pharmacy and wanted Ingram and Parker to help. Ingram
advised he and Parker agreed and they met with Morrison and Mitchell where
Morrison advised them what to demand inside the store. Morrison gave Ingram and
Mitchell clothes to wear and a gun to use during the robbery. Ingram advised he
was given a gun that did not have bullets in it but he was not sure what kind of gun
it was. :

Iligram advised he was not familiar with guns and he only knew the gun had a slide
on top and the magazine was taped to the gun. Ingram advised he and Parker were
also given a

2x4 piece of wood to place in the pharmacy door to keep the door from locking
behind them. Ingram advised Morrison and a black female, known only as
Morrison’s girl friend, drove a black colored Honda, that belonged to Mornson, to
the pharmacy and parked the car on the east side of the pharmacy.

Ingram and Parker rode to the pharmacy with Mitchell in a stolen Honda that had
been stolen 2 days prior to the attempted robbery. Ingram stated he and Parker
were dropped off on the north side of the pharmacy and they went inside and
attempted the robbery. Ingram stated during the robbery, a male employee shot two
times towards him and Parker and he ran out of the pharmacy. Ingram stated he
did not know Parker had been shot until later in the evening. Ingram stated as he
ran from the store, the male employee chased after him and fired approximately 3
shots at him. Ingram stated Morrison drove away and Ingram continued to run
eastbound on SW. 58",



Ingram stated Mitchell drove up in the Honda and followed behind Ingram as he
ran down the street. Ingram stated he saw a police car in the area and he saw
Mitchell jump from the Honda. Ingram stated he threw the gun in the back seat of
the Honda and told Mitchell he had done so. Ingram stated he saw Mitchelt go to the
Honda that was stopped in a yard and Mitchell grabbed the gun.

Ingram stated he then ran southbound and took off the clothes he had on during the
robbery and threw them in a yard. Ingram advised he had clothes on under the
clothes he wore during the robbery.

Ingram advised Morrison was suppose to follow Mitchell after the robbery so they
could leave the Honda behind and Morrison was going to pick up Mitchell, Ingram

and Parker.
g,, . gﬂL
_ AFFIANT
Subscribed and sworn to before me thlsgﬁg ’1 day of ﬂ/k L// , 2008.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: /
N

(A420! ]
0706510 LU

NOTARY PUBLIC




In the District Court of Oklahoma County)

State of Oklahoma 1 AFFIDAVIT OF
} FROBABLE CAUSE
Vg, }

Jevontai Ingram

BiM, 37067140 Ths, BLE/BED
OB 08/24/94
SEM: 442-06-3669  Oklahoma SDI1: MN/A

Home Address: 706 NE 26™ Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73129

State of Oklahoma H
} Murder 1 8S. 21-701.7b
County of Oklahoma !

Your afhant, Detective Ryan Porter (OCPDV#E1040), beang first duly swomn upon oath,
depose and state as follows:

05/19/2009, al approximately 1745 hours, Oklahoma City Police received a 911 call from
the Reliable Pharmacy, located at 5900 S, Penn, Suite A, in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
County, in reference to a Armed Robbery in progress. While Police were in route, the
caller advised 2 black males had entered the store armed with guns and wearing masks.
The gunmen were demanding money and narcotics from the pharmacy employees.

The pharmacist was able to retrieve a handgun and fire shots at the Suspects, hitting one
of the suspects. The second suspect was able 1o run from the pharmacy and the
pharmacist chased after the second suspect while firing shots at the suspect but not hitting
the suspect. The suspect was seen getting into a tan colored Honda driven by a third
suspect. The tan Honda left the scene eastbound on SW. 58" and drove to 1411 SW, 58"%
where the vehicle was driven inte a yard and stalled. The armed suspect seen running
southbound from the vehicle. The suspect seen driving the Honda was arrested at 1411
SW. 58™ and later identified as Fmanuel Mitchell.

Upon Police amval, the Robbery Suspect who was shot during the robbery was found
deceased on the pharmacy floor. The robbery suspect was later identified as 16 year old,
Antwun Parker. Police were able to recover the pharmacy video surveillance where the
robbery and shooting were captured on tape.
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During the investigation, Detectives were able to identify the suspect who fled the scene
as Jevontai Ingram. Ingram was arrested on 05/28/2009, on an arrest warrant and
transported to OCPD Homicide Unit. Your Affiant read Ingram his rights with Ingram’s
mother present. Ingram and his mother waived their rights and agreed to talk with
Detectives. Ingram advised on 05/19/2009, he had been contacted by a friend of his
mothers known as “Black”, later identified as Anthony Morrison and Morrison’s cousin
known as “E Man”, later identified as Emanuel Mitchell. Ingram advised Morrison and
Mitchell asked Ingram and Parker to do something for them.

* Ingram advised, Morrison and Mitchell told Ingram and Parker they wanted to rob the
Reliable Pharmacy and wanted Ingram and Parker to help. Ingram advised he and Parker
agreed and they met with Morrison and Mitchell where Morrison advised them what to
demand inside the store. Morrison gave Ingram and Mitchell clothes to wear and a gun to
use during the robbery. Ingram advised he was given a gun that did not have bullets in it
but he was not sure what kind of gun it was.

Ingram advised he was not familiar with guns and he only knew the gun had a slide on
top and the magazine was taped to the gun. Ingram advised he and Parker were also given
a 2x4 piece of wood to place in the pharmacy door to keep the door from locking behind
them. Ingram advised Morrison and a black female, known only as Morrison’s girl friend,
drove a black colored Honda, that belonged to Morrison, to the pharmacy and parked the
car on the east side of the pharmacy.

Ingram and Parker rode to the pharmacy with Mitchell in a stolen Honda that had been
stolen 2 days prior to the attempted robbery. Ingram stated he and Parker were dropped
off on the north side of the pharmacy and they went inside and attempted the robbery.
Ingram stated during the robbery, a male employee shot two times towards him and
Parker and he ran out of the pharmacy. Ingram stated he did not know Parker had been
shot until later in the evening. Ingram stated as he ran from the store, the male employee
chased after him and fired approximately 3 shots at him. Ingram stated Morrison drove
away and Ingram continued to run eastbound on SW. 58"

Ingram stated Mitchell drove up in the Honda and followed behind Ingram as he ran
down the street. Ingram stated he saw a police car in the area and he saw Mitchell jump
from the Honda. Ingram stated he threw the gun in the back seat of the Honda and told
Mitchell he had done so. Ingram stated he saw Mitchell go to the Honda that was stopped
in a yard and Mitchell grabbed the gun.
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Ingram stated he then ran southbound and took off the clothes he had on during the
robbery and threw them in a yard. Ingram advised he had clothes on under the clothes he
wore during the robbery.

Ingram advised Morrison was suppose to follow Mitchell after the robbery so they could
leave the Honda behind and Morrison was going to pick up Mitchell, Ingram and Parker.

Upon completion of this investigation, your affiant believes the above named defendant,

Jevontai Ingram, is in violation of Oklahoma Statute Title 21, Section 701.7b, having
committed the crime of Murder I, and requests an arrest warrant be 1ssued.

B

AFPJANT

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ] Cl day of fY\g_A{T , , 2099

My Commission Expires:

aliz[2012 \
Otoo¥ 24! OA/WAE_QQ\OMBQUW

NOTARY PUBLIC




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
PLAINTIFF,

VS.

EMANUEL DEWAYNE MITCHELL
AKA: STREET CRIP GRAPE,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
ANTHONY DEVALE MORRISON )
- AKA: ANTHONY TONY MORRISON, )
ANTHONY BLACK, )

TONY MORRISON, )
ANTHONY DEVILLE MORRISON, )
ANTHONY JEVEL MORRISON, )
 ANTHONY JEVEL MORRISON, )
ANTHONY DEVILLE MORRISON, )
)

)

)

)

)

JEVONTAI INGRAM
AKA: JEVONTAI INGRAM,

DEFENDANTS.
WARRANT OF ARREST AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Whereas, complaint in writing, and upon oath has been made before me, the undersigned
Judge, in and for said County, charging that JEVONTAI INGRAM did on or about the 19™
DAY OF MAY, 2009, in the County of Oklahoma, State of Oklahoma, commit the crime(s) of:
COUNT I: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
COUNT 2: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A FELONY, TO WIT: ROBBERY WITH A
DANGEROUS WEAPON
You are therefore commanded forthwith to take the said JEVONTAI INGRAM and bring
him/her before me or some other magistrate having cognizance to the case, to be dealt with

according to law.
Given under my hand and the seal of said Court on this 22 day of A

2009.
(SEAL) % %I y.

JUDGE OF THE DIS’I/’(E(ICT COURT




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
PLAINTIFF,

VS.

EMANUEL DEWAYNE MITCHELL
AKA: STREET CRIP GRAPE,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
ANTHONY DEVALE MORRISON )
AKA: ANTHONY TONY MORRISON, )
ANTHONY BLACK, )
TONY MORRISON, )
ANTHONY DEVILLE MORRISON, )
ANTHONY JEVEL MORRISON, )
ANTHONY JEVEL MORRISON, )
ANTHONY DEVILLE MORRISON, )
)

)

)

)

)

JEVONTAI INGRAM
AKA: JEVONTAI INGRAM,

DEFENDANTS.

R TO: JEVONTAI INGRAM and PARENT
NOTICE OF RIGHTS

GREETINGS: ‘
You are hereby notified that an Information has been filed in the District Court of Oklahoma County, in the

above-styled and numbered cause.

A certified copy of said Information is attached to and made a part of this Warrant and Notice of Rights.

You are hereby advised that the accused person has the right to a preliminary hearing. A preliminary
hearing is a hearing where evidence is presentéd to the court to determine whether there is probable cause to believe
that the accused person has committed a criminal offense. The accused person has the right to be present at the
preliminary hearing and to cross-examine all witnesses testifying against him/her. The accused person has the right
to present evidence and, by the issuance of subpoenas, compel the attendance of witnesses at the preliminary
hearing. The accused person has the right to remain silent or to testify if he/she so desires.

You are further advised that the parents, guardian, or friend of the said accused person, have the right to be
present at the preliminary hearing; that the accused person is entitled to be represented by an attorney at each and
every stage of the proceedings; that if the parties are unable because of lack of present financial resources to obtain

an attorney, they are entitled, upon demonstrating this fact to the Court’s satisfaction, to a court-appointed attorney



at no expense to such parties; that the accused person is entitled to make application before the start of said
preliminary hearing for certification of such accused person as a child to the Juvenile Division of the District Court;
that the accused person is entitled to make application before the start of said preliminary hearing for certification of
such accused person as a Youthful Offender to the Juvenile Division of the District Court; that upon the filing of
said application the complete juvenile record of said accused person shall be made available to the accused person;
that following the conclusion of the state’s case at preliminary hearing the accused person shall have the right to

offer evidence in support of his/her application.



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA (OKLAHOMA CITY) COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
CRIMINAL COVER SHEET

CASE INFORMATION CF
ASSIGNED JUDGE:
State of Oklahoma M

PREVIOUS CASE NUMBER:
VS.

PREVIOUS JUDGE:
MITCHELL, EMANUEL DEWAYNE

. DEFENDANT INFORMATION

LAST NAME: MITCHELL FIRST NAME: EMANUEL MIDDLE NAME: DEWAYNE
ADDRESS: 6112 SOONER
CITY: OKLAHOMA CITY STATE: Oklahoma ZIP: 73134
ADDRESSTYPE: __ H___ W __ O TELEPHONE: DATE OF BIRTH: 12/25/77
DRIVERS LICENSE NUMBER: DRIVERS LICENSE STATE:
RACE: Black GENDER: Male - LANGUAGE/DIALECT:

ADDITIONAL DEFENDANTS: Yes TOTAL NUMBER OF DEFENDANTS: 3

ATTORNEY INFORMATION _
(IF LICENSED IN OKLAHOMA, FILL-IN ADDRESS INFORMATION ONLY IF IT IS NEW SINCE THEY WERE REGISTERED WITH THE OKLAHOMA

BAR ASSOCIATION.) (ATTACH ADDITIONAL COVER SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL ATTORNEYS))

LAST NAME: PRATER FIRST NAME: DAVID MIDDLE NAME: W,

BAR NUMBER: TELEPHONE: (405) 713-1600 E-MAIL:

OFFENSES

I COUNT(S) OFFENSES CHARGED . O.S. CITATIONS NCIC CODE
i . MURDER I (FELONY MURDER) 210701007B
2 CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A FELONY 210421000B
3 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, AFTER FORMER 2100001283
CONVICTION OF A FELONY

DATE: S, ’ a I’Q SIGNATURE OF (ASSISTANT) DISTRICT ATTORNEY A/, (

Printed: MAY-29-2009 15:18:27




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA (OKLAHOMA CITY) COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ‘
CRIMINAL COVER SHEET : i

CASE INFORMATION CF
ASSIGNED JUDGE:
State of Oklahoma M

PREVIOUS CASE NUMBER:
VS.

PREVIOUS JUDGE:
MORRISON, ANTHONY DEVALE
DEFENDANT INFORMATION
LAST NAME: MORRISON FIRST NAME: ANTHONY MIDDLE NAME: DEVALE
ADDRESS: 4412 44TH
CITY: OKLAHOMA CITY STATE: Oklahoma ZIp: 73112
ADDRESSTYPE: H W O TELEPHONE: DATE OF BIRTH: 05/01/66
DRIVERS LICENSE NUMBER: DRIVERS LICENSE STATE:
RACE: Black GENDER: Male LANGUAGE/DIALECT:

ADDITIONAL DEFENDANTS: Yes TOTAL NUMBER OF DEFENDANTS: 3

ATTORNEY INFORMATION
(IF LICENSED IN OKLAHOMA, FILL IN ADDRESS INFORMATION ONLY IF IT IS NEW SINCE THEY WERE REGISTERED WITH THE OKLAHOMA

BAR ASSOCIATION.) (ATTACH ADDITIONAL COVER SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL ATTORNEYS.)

LAST NAME: PRATER FIRST NAME: DAVID MIDDLE NAME: W.'

BAR NUMBER: TELEPHONE: (405) 713-1600 E-MAIL:

OFFENSES

COUNT(S) OFFENSES CHARGED O.S. CITATIONS NCIC CODE
1 MURDER I (FELONY MURDER) 210701007B
2 CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A FELONY 210421000B
4 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, AFTER FORMER 2100001283
CONVICTION OF A FELONY

DATE: & hlog SIGNATURE OF (ASSISTANT) DISTRICT ATTORNEY'

Printed: MAY-29-2009 15:18:27




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA (OKLAHOMA CITY) COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
CRIMI_NAL COVER SHEET
CASE INFORMATION CF
ASSIGNED JUDGE:
State of Oklahoma ™
PREVIOUS CASE NUMBER:
VS.
P et _ PREVIOUS JUDGE:
INGRAM, JEVONTAI Y ELItH il Offender
DEFENDANT INFORMATION
LAST NAME: INGRAM FIRST NAME: JEVONTAI MIDDLE NAME:
ADDRESS: 706 26TH
CITY: OKLAHOMA CITY STATE: Oklahoma Z1P: 73129
ADDRESSTYPE: H__W__ O TELEPHONE: DATE OF BIRTH: 08/24/94
DRIVERS LICENSE NUMBER: DRIVERS LICENSE STATE:
RACE: Black GENDER: Male LANGUAGE/DIALECT:

ADDITIONAL DEFENDANTS: Yes °~ TOTAL NUMBER OF DEFENDANTS: 3

ATTORNEY INFORMATION
(IF LICENSED IN OKLAHOMA, FILL IN ABDDRESS INFORMATION ONLY IF IT IS NEW SINCE THEY WERE REGISTERED WITH THE OKLAHOMA

BAR ASSOCIATION.) (ATTACH ADDITIONAL COVER SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL ATTORNEYS.)

LAST NAME: PRATER FIRST NAME: DAVID MIDDLE NAME: W.
BAR NUMBER: TELEPHONE: (405) 713-1600 E-MAIL:
OFFENSES
COUNT(S) OFFENSES CHARGED 0.S. CITATIONS NCIC CODE
1 MURDER I (FELONY MURDER) 210701007B
2 CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A FELONY 210421000B

DATE: > ()y” E & SIGNATURE OF (ASSISTANT) DISTRICT ATTORNEY _’/ \Q"‘

Printed: MAY-29-2009 15:18:27





